

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Nov 23 2016 10:07 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

FREDERICK HARRIS,
Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Respondent.

Case No. 69093

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

**Appeal From Judgment of Conviction
Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County**

CHRISTOPHER R. ORAM, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #004349
520 S. Fourth Street, 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 384-5563

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Avenue
Post Office Box 552212
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500
State of Nevada

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Nevada Attorney General
Nevada Bar #012426
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 16

 I. The District Court properly excluded irrelevant testimony during
 the cross-examination of T.D. 16

 II. The District Court properly admitted statements to medical
 personnel..... 20

 III. The Court properly excluded irrelevant testimony about V.D.’s
 sexual history..... 26

 IV. The Court properly admitted statements made to police. 32

 V. Sufficient evidence supports Harris’s convictions for
 kidnapping. 37

 VI. The District Court properly denied Harris’s Motion for New
 Trial based on alleged misconduct of a juror who posted a photo of his
 jury badge on Facebook..... 40

 VII. The District Court properly denied Harris’s Motion for New
 Trial based on alleged misconduct of a juror during voir dire. 43

 VIII. Sufficient evidence was presented at trial to sustain Harris’s
 convictions..... 44

 IX. Harris has not suffered from cumulative error..... 48

CONCLUSION 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

Cases

<u>Azbill v. Stet,</u> 88 Nev. 240, 252, 495 P.2d 1064, 1072 (1972).....	45
<u>Big Pond v. State,</u> 101 Nev. 1, 692 P.2d 1288 (1985).....	48
<u>Bolden v. State,</u> 97 Nev. 71, 73, 624 P.2d 20, 20 (1981).....	45
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 107 Nev. 164, 807 P.2d 1370 (1991).....	31
<u>Bruton v. United States,</u> 391 U.S. 123, 88 S. Ct. 1620 (1968)	20, 26
<u>Calvin v. State,</u> 147 P.3d 1097, 1101 (2006)	34
<u>Collman v. State,</u> 116 Nev. 687, 703, 7 P.3d 426, 436 (2000).....	27
<u>Conner v. State,</u> 327 P.3d 503, 511 (Nev. 2014).....	35
<u>Crawford v. Washington,</u> 541 U.S. 36, 51, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 1364 (2004)	23, 24, 35
<u>Culverson v. State,</u> 95 Nev. 433, 435, 596 P.2d 220, 221 (1979).....	45
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall,</u> 475 U.S. 673, 679, 106 S. Ct. 1431 (1986)	17
<u>Dept. of Motor Vehicles and Public Safety v. Rowland,</u> 107 Nev. 475, 479, 814 P.2d 80, 83 (1991).....	19

<u>Doyle v. State,</u>	
112 Nev. 879, 893, 921 P.2d 901, 910-1 (1996)	37
<u>Drake v. State,</u>	
108 Nev. 523, 836 P.2d 52 (1992).....	31
<u>Dunn v. United States,</u>	
284 U.S. 390, 393, 52 S. Ct. 189 (1932)	48
<u>Edwards v. Emperor’s Garden Rest.,</u>	
122 Nev. 317, 330 n.38, 130 P.3d 1280, 1288 n.38 (2006)	19
<u>Edwards v. State,</u>	
90 Nev. 255, 258-259, 524 P.2d 328, 331 (1974)	45
<u>Ennis v. State,</u>	
91 Nev. 530, 533, 539 P.2d 114, 115 (1975).....	49
<u>Harkins v. State,</u>	
122 Nev. 974, 987, 143 P.3d 706, 714 (2006).....	24
<u>Hernandez v. State,</u>	
124 Nev. 60, 188 P.3d 1126 (2008).....	21
<u>Jackson v. Virginia,</u>	
443 U.S. 307, 319, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 2789 (1979)	45, 46
<u>Johnson v. State,</u>	
113 Nev. 772, 942 P.2d 167 (1997).....	30
<u>Kaczmarek v. State,</u>	
120 Nev. 314, 91 P.3d 16, 31 (2004).....	17
<u>Kazalyn v. State,</u>	
108 Nev. 67, 71, 825 P.2d 578, 581 (1992).....	45
<u>Koza v. State,</u>	
100 Nev. 245, 250, 681 P.2d 44, 47 (1984).....	45

<u>Lane v. Second Judicial Dist. Court,</u>	
104 Nev. 427, 760 P.2d 1245 (1988).....	31
<u>Leonard v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 53, 63, 17 P.3d 397, 403 (2001).....	34
<u>Libby v. State,</u>	
109 Nev. 905, 859 P.2d 1050 (1993).....	48
<u>McKee v. State,</u>	
112 Nev. 642, 647, 917 P.2d 940, 943 (1996).....	27
<u>McKenna v. State,</u>	
96. Nev. 811, 815, 618 P.3s 348, 349 (1980).....	42
<u>McLellan v. State,</u>	
124 Nev. ___, 182 P.3d 106, 109 (2008).....	21
<u>McLellan v. State,</u>	
124 Nev. 263, 182 P.3d 106 (2008).....	27
<u>McNair v. State,</u>	
108 Nev. 53, 56, 825 P.2d 571, 573 (1992).....	45
<u>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts,</u>	
557 U.S. 305, 324, 129 S. Ct. 2527, 2539 (2009)	35
<u>Mendoza v. State,</u>	
122 Nev. 267, 274-275, 130 P.3d 176, 180-181 (2006).....	37, 39, 40
<u>Meyer v. State,</u>	
119 Nev. 554, 563-65, 80 P.3d 447, 455 (2003)	41
<u>Michigan v. Bryant,</u>	
562 U.S. 344, 358, 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011)	24
<u>Ohio v. Clark,</u>	
135 S. Ct. 2173, 2181 (2015)	24

<u>Origel-Candido v. State,</u>	
114 Nev. 378, 381, 956 P.2d 1378, 1380 (1998).....	45
<u>Patterson v. State,</u>	
111 Nev. 1525, 907 P.2d 984, 987 (1995).....	34
<u>People v. Rivers,</u>	
727 P.2d 394, 401 (Colo. Ct. App. 1986).....	49
<u>Randall v. Salvation Army,</u>	
100 Nev. 466, 470-71, 686 P.2d 241, 244 (1984)	19
<u>Rhyne v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 1, 9, 38 P.3d 163, 168 (2002).....	33
<u>Sanborn v. State,</u>	
107 Nev. 399, 812 P.2d 1279 (1991).....	41, 43
<u>Smith v. State,</u>	
112 Nev. 1269, 927 P.2d 14, 20 (1996).....	45
<u>State v. Scott,</u>	
828 P.2d 958, 963-64 (N.M. App. 1991).....	49
<u>Summitt v. State,</u>	
101 Nev. 159, 697 P.2d 1374 (1985).....	31
<u>Tenn. v. St.,</u>	
471 U.S. 409, 105 S. Ct 2078 (1985)	35
<u>Torres v. Farmers Insurance Exchange,</u>	
106 Nev. 340, 345 n. 2, 793 P. 2d 839, 842 (1990).....	34
<u>United States v. Collicott,</u>	
92 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 1996)	32
<u>United States v. Vallejos,</u>	
742 F.3d 902, 905 (9th Cir. 2014)	32

<u>Viray v. State,</u>	
121 Nev. 159, 164, 111 P.3d 1079, 1082 (2005).....	42
<u>White v. Illinois,</u>	
502 U.S. 346, 359, 112 S. Ct. 736, 744 (1992)	23, 35
<u>Williams v. Zellhoefer,</u>	
89 Nev. 579, 580, 517 P.2d 789, 789 (1973).....	34
<u>Woodby v. INS,</u>	
385 U.S. 895, 87 S. Ct. 483, 486 (1966).....	46
<u>Wyatt v. State,</u>	
86 Nev. 294, 298, 468 P.2d 338, 341 (1970).....	33
<u>Statutes</u>	
NRS 50.085(3).....	27, 30
NRS 50.090	30
NRS 50.135(2).....	30
NRS 51	20, 21, 36
NRS 51.115	20, 21
NRS 51.345	36
NRS 176.515 (1).....	43
NRS 176.515(1).....	41
NRS 200.310	2, 15
